financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss as of 1 January 2018 under IFRS 9;
_ embedded derivatives assets with a carrying amount of EUR 26 million (decreasing the carrying amount of liabilities) that were sepa-

rated under IAS 39 and included in the financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss as of 1 January 2018 under
IFRS 9;

_ the amount of EUR 509 million related to portfolio fair value hedges (presented in the separate line item ‘Changes in fair value of
portfolio hedged items’ under IAS 39) included in the financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss as of 1 January
2018 under IFRS 9; and

_ other liabilities with a carrying amount of EUR 27 million that due to their economic relation to the underlying bonds were transferred
to debt securities issued designated at fair value through profit or loss.

ii. Reconciliation of carrying amounts of financial assets based on measurement categories

in EUR million
Com-
ments

IAS 39
carrying
amount

31 Dec 17
Reclassi-
fications

Remeas-
urement

IFRS 9
carrying
amount

1 Jan 18

Retained
earnings

effects
OCI

effects

Amortised cost a 186,743 0 0 186,743 0 0

Additions:

from IAS 39 FVOCI (AFS) – debt securities b 0 4,119 -244 3,875 -2 -242

from IAS 39 FVPL (FVO) – debt securities   0 3 0 3 0 0

from IAS 39 AC (L&R, HTM) (impairment remeasurement)   0 0 -107 -107 -107 0

Subtractions:

to IFRS 9 FVOCI (IAS 39: HTM) – debt securities c 0 -666 0 -666 0 0

to IFRS 9 Designated at FVPL (IAS 39: L&R) – debt securities   0 -17 0 -17 0 0

to IFRS 9 Designated at FVPL (IAS 39: HTM) – debt securities   0 -17 0 -17 0 0

to IFRS 9 Mandatorily at FVPL (IAS 39: L&R) – loans and advances to
customers d 0 -459 0 -459 0 0

to IFRS 9 Mandatorily at FVPL (IAS 39: HTM) – debt securities   0 -27 0 -27 0 0

Total change   0 2,936 -351 2,585 -109 -242

Total - amortised cost e 186,743 2,936 -351 189,328 -109 -242

116

in EUR million
Com-

ments

IAS 39
carrying
amount

31 Dec 17
Reclassi-
fications

Remeas-
urement

IFRS 9
carrying
amount

1 Jan 18

Retained
earnings

effects
OCI

effects

Fair value through other comprehensive income   16,060 0 0 16,060 0 0

Fair value through other comprehensive income  – debt securities f 15,541 0 0 15,541 0 0

Additions:

from IAS 39 AC (HTM) c 0 666 17 684 0 17

from IAS 39 FVPL (FVO)   0 14 0 14 1 -1

from IAS 39 AFS (impairment remeasurement)   0 0 0 0 -11 11

Subtractions:

to IFRS 9 AC (IAS 39: AFS) b 0 -4,119 0 -4,119 0 0

to IFRS 9 Mandatorily at FVPL (IAS 39: AFS) g 0 -2,004 0 -2,004 0 0

Subtotal change – debt securities at FVOCI   0 -5,443 17 -5,426 -10 27

Subtotal – debt securities at FVOCI   15,541 -5,443 17 10,116 -10 27

Fair value through other comprehensive income – equity instruments f 519 0 0 519 0 0

Subtractions:

to IFRS 9 FVPL (IAS 39: AFS) h 0 -264 0 -264 0 0

Subtotal change – equity instruments at FVOCI   0 -264 0 -264 0 0

Subtotal – equity instruments at FVOCI   519 -264 0 255 0 0

Total change   0 -5,707 17 -5,690 -10 27

Total – fair value through other comprehensive income   16,060 -5,707 17 10,370 -10 27

Fair value through profit or loss i 6,866 0 0 6,866 0 0

Additions:

from IAS 39 AC (L&R) (IFRS 9: Designated at FVPL) – debt securities   0 17 0 17 0 0

from IAS 39 AC (L&R) (IFRS 9: Mandatorily at FVPL) – loans and
advances to customers d 0 459 21 480 21 0

from IAS 39 AC (HTM) (IFRS 9: Designated at FVPL) – debt securities   0 17 1 17 1 0

from IAS 39 AC (HTM) (IFRS 9: Mandatorily at FVPL) – debt securities   0 27 1 28 1 0

from IAS 39 FVOCI (AFS) (IFRS 9: Mandatorily at FVPL) – debt securities g 0 2,004 0 2,004 99 -99

from IAS 39 FVOCI (AFS) – equity instruments h 0 264 0 264 63 -63

from hedge accounting derivatives   0 756 0 756 0 0

Subtractions:

to IFRS 9 AC (IAS 39: FVO) – debt securities   0 -3 0 -3 0 0

to IFRS 9 FVOCI (IAS 39: FVO) – debt securities   0 -14 0 -14 0 0

Total change   0 3,528 22 3,550 185 -162

Total – fair value through profit or loss j 6,866 3,528 22 10,416 185 -162

Total – financial assets k 209,669 756 -311 210,114 66 -377

Note: ‚Remeasurement‘ includes effects of both revaluation and impairment changes.

(a) The amount includes IAS 39 balance sheet line items with following carrying amounts in EUR million:

_ cash and cash balances: 21,796;
_ loans and receivables to credit institutions: 9,126;
_ loans and receivables to customers: 136,021 (excluding finance lease receivables); and
_ financial assets – held to maturity: 19,800.

(b) Debt securities that were classified as available for sale and measured at FVOCI under IAS 39 and that are part of the portfolios con-
nected to asset and liability management activities were reclassified to the amortised cost measurement category under IFRS 9 due to the

[…]

(j) The IFRS 9 carrying amount as at 1 January 2018 includes IFRS 9 balance sheet line items with following carrying amounts in EUR
million:

_ derivatives – held for trading: 4,064;
_ other trading assets: 3,016;
_ non-trading financial assets at FVPL:

_ equity instruments: 264;
_ debt securities mandatorily at FVPL: 2,170;
_ debt securities designated at FVPL: 422; and
_ loans and advances to customers mandatorily at FVPL: 480.

(k) The total in the reclassification column amounts to EUR 756 million and equals the carrying amount of hedge accounting derivatives
which were dedesignated as of 1 January 2018 and became derivatives – held for trading. As hedge accounting derivatives did not consti-
tute an official IAS 39 measurement category their subtractions are not captured in the table and they only appear as additions under the
fair value through profit or loss category.

iii. Reconciliation of carrying amounts of financial liabilities based on measurement categories

in EUR million
Com-
ments

IAS 39
carrying
amount

31 Dec 17
Reclassi-
fications

Remeas-
urement

IFRS 9
carrying
amount

1 Jan 18

Retained
earnings

effects
OCI

effects

Amortised cost a 192,649 0 0 192,649 0 0

Subtractions:

to IFRS 9 FVO (IAS 39: AC) b 0 -12,589 0 -12,589 0 0

Total change  0 -12,589 0 -12,589 0 0

Total – amortised cost c 192,649 -12,589 0 180,060 0 0

118

in EUR million
Com-
ments

IAS 39
carrying
amount

31 Dec 17
Reclassi-
fications

Remeas-
urement

IFRS 9
carrying
amount

1 Jan 18

Retained
earnings

effects
OCI

effects

Fair value through profit or loss d 4,953 0 0 4,953 0 0

Additions:

from IAS 39 AC b 0 12,589 442 13,031 161 -603

from IAS 39 FVO to IFRS 9 FVO (Reclassification of FV change due to credit risk)  0 0 0 0 145 -145

from hedge accounting derivatives  0 58 0 58 0 0

Total change  0 12,647 442 13,089 306 -748

Total – fair value through profit or loss e 4,953 12,647 442 18,042 306 -748

Total – financial liabilities f 197,602 58 442 198,102 306 -748

(a) The amount includes IAS 39 balance sheet line items with following carrying amounts in EUR million (including amounts transferred
from other line items which are explained below):

_ deposits from banks: 16,374;
This amount also includes EUR 24 million related to portfolio fair value hedges (presented in the separate line item ‘Changes in fair
value of portfolio hedged items’ under IAS 39). This amount was transferred against the carrying amount of financial liabilities when
portfolio fair value hedges were de-designated and single fair value hedges were newly designated as of 1 January 2018;

[…]

(e) The IFRS 9 carrying amount as at 1 January 2018 includes IFRS 9 balance sheet line items with following carrying amounts in EUR
million:

_ derivatives: 2,721;
_ other trading liabilities: 489;
_ financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss:

_ deposits from customers: 186;

119

_ debt securities issued: 14,113; and
_ other financial liabilities: 534.

(f) The total in the reclassification column amounts to EUR 58 million and equals the carrying amount of hedge accounting derivatives
which were dedesignated as of 1 January 2018 and became derivatives – held for trading. As hedge accounting derivatives did not consti-
tute an official IAS 39 measurement category their subtractions are not captured in the table and they only appear as additions under the
fair value through profit or loss category.

iv. Reconciliation of impairment allowances

The following table reconciles the amounts of loss allowances as at 31 December 2017 based on the IAS 39 incurred loss impairment
model with the amounts as at 1 January 2018 subject to the IFRS 9 expected credit loss impairment model:

in EUR million
IAS 39/IAS 37

 31 Dec 17 Reclassifications  Remeasurement
IFRS 9

1 Jan 18

Debt instruments at AC   -3,833 40 -215 -4,008

Debt instruments at FVOCI   0 -8 -5 -13

Finance lease   -154 0 -18 -172

Off balance-sheet exposures (loan commitments and guarantees given)   -323 0 16 -307

Total   -4,310 32 -223 -4,500

The column ‘Reclassifications’ relates to changes in impairment allowances due to differences in the scope of requirements between
IFRS 9 and IAS 39. As a result, the decrease in impairment due to reclassifications amounting to EUR 32 million:

_ relates mainly to reversals of IAS 39-based loan loss provisions recognised under IAS 39 in respect of debt instruments (mainly loans)
at amortised cost that were classified as mandatorily at FVPL under IFRS 9;

_ is also affected by increase in loss allowances newly recognised on 1 January 2018 of EUR 8 million in respect of former AFS debt
securities classified at FVOCI under IFRS 9. However this change did not impact the group equity upon transition to IFRS 9.

[…]

Voluntary de-designations 17

Total de-designations of financial assets 155

On the other hand, financial assets with carrying amount of EUR 35 million were newly designated as measured at FVPL upon transition
to IFRS 9. The reason for the designations was a significant reduction of accounting mismatches due to the interest risk of these assets
being economically hedged by interest derivatives.

No financial liabilities were de-designated from being measured at FVPL upon transition to IFRS 9. However, designations of existing
financial liabilities as measured at FVPL upon transition to IFRS 9 were used extensively. The reason for the designations was a signifi-
cant reduction of accounting mismatches due to interest risk of these liabilities being economically hedged by derivatives. The carrying
amount of financial liabilities designated at FVPL under IAS 39 and IFRS 9 including reclassifications from financial liabilities (or assets)
not designated at FVPL and changes in the carrying amount (column ‘remeasurements’) are captured in the following table.

in EUR million

IAS 39
carrying amount

31 Dec 17 Reclassification Remeasurement

IFRS 9
carrying amount

1 Jan 18

Financial liabilities designated at FVPL - debt securities issued 1,753 11,922 437 14,112

from IAS 39 Financial liabilities – held for trading /Derivatives   270  270

from IAS 39 Financial assets – held for trading /Derivatives  -26  -26

from IAS 39 Financial liabilities at AC – debt securities issued  11,143 437 11,580

from IAS 39 Changes in fair value in portfolio hedged items  509  509

from IAS 39 Other liabilities  27  27

Financial liabilities designated at FVPL - deposits from customers 48 133 4 186

from IAS 39 Financial liabilities at AC– deposits from customers  133 4 186

Financial liabilities designated at FVPL - other financial liabilities 0 534  534

from IAS 39 Financial liabilities at AC – other financial liabilities  534  534

Total 1,801 12,589 442 14,832

For explanation of the amounts disclosed in the column ‘Reclassification’ see also comment (i) to table ‘i. Classification and measurement
of financial instruments’ above.

vii. Financial assets reclassified to AC or FVOCI

As at 31 December 2018, the fair value of the financial assets that were classified as available for sale under IAS 39 and reclassified to
amortised cost upon transition to IFRS 9 amounts to EUR 3,684 million. The combined unrealised fair value net loss that would have
been recorded in the other comprehensive income of the year 2018 if these assets had not been reclassified amounts to EUR 146 million.

[…]

Effects of defined post-employment benefit plans in profit or loss
in EUR million Dec 17 Dec 18

Settlements/curtailments 1 -2

Service cost -19 -18

Net interest -15 -18

Total -33 -38

Settlements and curtailments as well as service costs are included in the income statement in the line item ‘Personnel expenses’.
Net interest includes interest expenses for long-term employee benefits as well as the expected return on plan assets.These are disclosed in
the income statement in the line item ‘Other similar income’ and ‘Other similar expense’ under ‘Net interest income’. As of 31 December

175

2018, the cumulative amount of remeasurement from defined benefit plans, recognised in other comprehensive income amounted to
EUR -642,9 million before tax (2017: EUR -515,5 million).

Sensitivity to key assumption
The following table presents a sensitivity analysis for each significant actuarial assumptions showing how the defined benefit obligation
would have been affected by changes in the relevant actuarial assumptions that were reasonably possible at the balance sheet.

  Dec 17 Dec 18

in EUR million Pensions
Severance
payments Total Pensions

Severance
payments Total

Change in discount rate +1.0% 614 367 981 692 400 1,092

Change in discount rate -1.0% 723 450 1,173 817 498 1,315

Change in future salary increases +0.5% 665 426 1,091 750 470 1,220

Change in future salary increases -0.5% 665 385 1,050 750 422 1,172

Change in future benefit increases +0.5% 713 405 1,118 804 445 1,249

Change in future benefit increases -0.5% 620 405 1,025 699 445 1,144

Increase in survival rate by approx. 10% 705 0 705 803 0 803

Impact on cash flows
Benefits expected to be paid by the defined benefit plans in each of the respective periods

in EUR million Pensions
Severance
payments Total

2019 19 62 81

2020 21 58 79

2021 22 55 77

2022 24 51 75

2023 29 48 77

2024-2028 134 193 327

Duration
Weighted average duration of the defined-benefit obligations

 Dec 17 Dec 18

in years Pensions
Severance
payments Total Pensions

Severance
payments Total

Duration 8.38 10.56 9.20 8.57 11.32 9.57

The weighted average duration is affected by changes in longevity and in the mortality table.

Sundry provisions
Movement in credit loss allowances for loan commitments and financial guarantees

in EUR million As of Additions Derecognitions
Transfers

between stages
Other changes in

credit risk (net) Other As of

  Jan 18   Dec 18

Stage 1 66 131 -66 -117 64 -2 76

Stage 2 57 0 -38 47 -5 -4 58

Defaulted 183 2 -121 24 107 0 196

Total 307 132 -225 -46 166 -5 329

In column ‘Additions’ increases of CLA due to the initial recognition of loan commitments and financial guarantees during the current